## THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF RAINY RIVER

## BY-LAW NO. 1614-15

Being a By-law to repeal the 1987 Zoning By-law of the Corporation of the Town of Rainy River and to adopt a new Zoning By-law of the Corporation of the Town of Rainy River.

The Council of the Corporation of the Town of Rainy River, in accordance with the provisions of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990 c.P.13 as amended, hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. By-law 1112 which adopted the text and mapping attached thereto as the Zoning By-law of the Corporation of the Town of Rainy River, and all of its amendments, is hereby repealed.
- 2. The text and mapping attached hereto are hereby adopted as the Zoning By-law of the Corporation of the Town of Rainy River.
- 3. The Chief Administrative Officer is hereby authorized and directed to make application to the Ministry of Municipal Affairs and Housing for approval of a new Zoning By-law Plan for the Corporation of the Town of Rainy River.
- 4. This By-law shall come into force and effect on the day of final passing thereof.

READ the first time in open Council this 11<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2015.

riginal Signed Mayor

Chief Administrative Officer

READ the second time in open Council this 11<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2015.

Original Signed Mayor

Original Signed Chief Administrative Officer

READ the third time and finally passed in open Council this 11<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2015.

Original Signad Mayor Original Signad Chief Administrative Officer